

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

JEFFREY WOODARD and
CAROL GLOAD,

CASE NO. SC05-1986
4TH DCA NO. 4DO4-3531

Petitioners,

v.

JUPITER CHRISTIAN
SCHOOL and TODD
BELLHORN,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

John L. Bryan, Jr., Esq.
Scott, Harris, Bryan, Barra
& Jorgensen, P.A.
4400 PGA Boulevard
Suite 800
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 624-3900
Facsimile: (561) 624-3533

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	3, 4
STATEMENT OF CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	5-9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10-12
ARGUMENT	13-34
1. <u>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THERE WAS NO “STAND ALONE” TORT.</u>	
II. <u>EVIDENCE CODE PRIVILEGES DO NOT CREATE PRIVATE CAUSES OF ACTION.</u>	
III. <u>BELLHORN DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS TO BE A CLERGY PERSON UNDER THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE.</u>	
IV. <u>REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION, THE IMPACT RULE WOULD BAR A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM FOR PURELY EMOTIONAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM DISCLOSURE OF A CONVERSATION.</u>	
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Constitution Amendment I	15, 20
U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV	15
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</u> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	8, 27, 35
<u>Clay Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 873 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	18
<u>Cox v. Miller</u> , 296 F3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002)	21, 25
<u>Doe v. Evans</u> , 814 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2002)	14, 32, 33
<u>Georgetown Manor, Inc. v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 753 F. Supp 936	23
<u>Gracey v. Eaker</u> , 837 So.2d 348 (Fla. 2002)	30, 31
<u>Lightman v. Flaum</u> , 97 NY 2d 128, 761 NE 2d 1027 (NY2001).16-18, 29,33	
<u>Malicki v. Doe</u> , 814 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2002)	14, 15, 18
<u>Mockaitis v. Harclerod</u> , 104 F3d 1522, 1532 (9 th Cir. 1997)	25
<u>Nussbaumer v. State</u> , 882 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	27
<u>People v. Phillips</u> , N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess (1813)	25
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>Rowell v. Holt</u> , 850 So.2d 474 (Fla. 2003)	30-32
<u>Sobi v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc.</u> , 846 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 2003)	13, 18
<u>Southern Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc. v. Welker</u> , 908 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2005)	18, 30

<u>Southern Conference Association of Seventh-Day Adventist, . . .</u>	18
<u>Inc. v. Dennis, 862 So.2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)</u>	
<u>State of Florida Department of Corrections v. Abril, SC-04-1747.</u>	30, 31
<u>State v. Boobar, 637 A.2d 1162 (Me. 1994)</u>	28
<u>State v. Grady, 811 So.2d 829 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)</u>	21, 22
<u>State v. Sandini, 395 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)</u>	21
<u>Trammel v. United States, 445 U.S. 40, 100 S.Ct. 906 (1980) . . .</u>	21
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
90.501 Fla. Stat	20, 21
90.505 Fla. Stat	9-10, 24, 28
491.0147 Fla. Stat	31
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Privileged Communications to Clergymen, 1 Cath. Lawyer	25
199, 207 (1955)	
Richard J. Colombo, 73 N.Y.U.L. REV. 225 (Apr. 1998)	26
